SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

LOAN NO. 108392748

DEED OF TRUST

THIS DEED OF TRUST is made	this	18TH	day of	JUNE
19_84 among the Grantor,				
(herein "Borrower"), PACIFIC "Trustee"), and the Beneficiary, organized and existing under the la Brirang XXX Costa Mesa, Califo	PACIFIC FEDER ws of THE UNIT	RAL SAVINGS ED STATES O	AND LOAN AS	SOCIATION, a corporation
Borrower, in consideration of th conveys to Trustee, in trust, with po				
				jointe of Nevada.
LOT 85, LAKEWOOD KN THE OFFICE OF THE CO NEVADA, ON MAY 29, NO. 07-244-09.	DUNTY RECOR	DER OF DOU	GLAS COUNTY	STATE OF
THE RIDER OF EVEN D	ATE ATTACHE	D HERETO I	S INCORPORA	TED HEREIN BY
REFERENCE.				~
			V /	
THE RIDER TO DEED OF ADDENDUM; INTEREST RATEVEN DATE ARE ATTACHE	TE AND/OR P D HERETO AN	AYMENT CEI D INCORPOR	LING ADDEND	IUMS OF
which has the address of	357 SUNSET		/ 8	STATELINE
NV 89449 (State and Zip Code)		(Street) (herein "Pro	perty Address'');	(City)
Together with all the improvem purtenances, rents (subject however royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights attached to the property, all of whice a part of the property covered by the leasehold estate if this Deed of Tru To Secure to Lender (a) the repayments of the property covered by the secure to Lender (b) the repayments of the property covered by the secure to Lender (c) the repayments of the property covered by the secure to Lender (a) the repayments of the property covered by the secure to Lender (b) the repayments of the property covered by the secure to Lender (c) the repayments of the property covered by the secure to Lender (a) the repayments of the property covered by the secure to Lender (a) the repayments of the property covered by the secure to Lender (a) the repayments of the property covered by the secure to Lender (a) the repayments of the property covered by the secure to Lender (b) the property covered by the secure to Lender (c) the property covered by the secure to Lender (c) the repayments of the property covered by the secure to Lender (c) the repayments of the property covered by the secure to Lender (d) the repayments of the property covered by the secure to Lender (d) the repayments of the property covered by the secure to Lender (d) the repayments of the property covered by the secure to Lender (d) the repayments of the property covered by the secure to Lender (d) the repayments of the secure to Lender (d) the secure to Le	to the rights and a and profits, water th, including replace this Deed of Trust st is on a leasehold	uthorities given he, water rights, and add and all of the d) are herein ref	nerein to Lender to and water stock, and itions thereto, shal foregoing, togetherred to as the "P	collect and apply such rents), if all fixtures now or hereafter is deemed to be and remainer with said property (or the roperty";
JUNE 18, 1984 SIXTY THREE THOUSA	ND EIGHT HU	NDRED FIFT		ote"), in the principal sum of
and interest, with the balance of the	indebtedness, if no	t sooner paid, di	ie and payable on:	thly installments of principal eon, advanced in accordance
herewith to protect the security of t rower herein contained; and (b) the Lender pursuant to paragraph 21 he	his Deed of Trust; repayment of an	and the perform y future advance	nance of the cover es, with interest th	ants and agreements of Bor-
Borrower covenants that Borrow convey the Property, that the Property against all claims	rty is unencumber	ed, and that Bori	rower will warrant	and defend generally the title

schedule of exceptions to coverage in any title insurance policy insuring Lender's interest in the Property.

NEVADA — 1 to 4 Family — FNMA/FHLMC UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

102976

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, prepayment and late charges as provided in the Note, and the principal of and interest on any Future Advances secured by this Deed of Trust.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly installments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in fun, a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this Deed of Trust, and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof.

The Funds shall be held in an institution the denosits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a Federal or

The Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a Federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Deed of Trust that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid. Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable arise to

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof

held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 18 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, then to interest payable on the Note, then to the principal of the Note, and then to interest and principal on any Future Advances.

4. Charges: Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Deed of Trust, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any, in the manner provided under paragraph 2 hereof or, if not paid in such manner, by Borrower making payment, when due, directly to the payee thereof. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payments. Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust, receipts evidencing such payments. Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust provided, that Borrower shall not be required to discharge any such lien so long as Borrower shall agree in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by such lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, or shall in good faith contest such lie

insurance carrier.

All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, and Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all renewal notices and all receipts of paid premiums. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly

by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property damaged, provided such restoration or repair is economically feasible and the security of this Deed of Trust is not thereby impaired. If such restoration or repair is not economically feasible or if the security of this Deed of Trust would be impaired, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or change the amount of such installments. If under paragraph 18 hereof the Property is acquired by Lender, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to any insurance policies and in and to the proceeds thereof resulting from damage to the Property prior to the sale or acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust immediately prior to such sale or

acquisition.

6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property: Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold. If this Deed of Trust is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents. If a condominium or planned unit development rider is executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Deed of Trust, the covenants and agreements of such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Deed of Trust as if the rider were a part hereof.

were a part hereof.

7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Deed of Trust, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, eminent domain, insolvency, code enforcement, or arrangements or proceedings involving a bankrupt or decedent, then Lender at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest, including, but not limited to, disbursement of reasonable attorney's fees and entry upon the Property to make repairs. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Deed of Trust, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such linear agreement or applicable law. Borrower shall pay the amount of all mortgage insurance premiums in the Lender's written agreement or applicable law. Borrower shall pay the amount of all mortgage insurance premiums in the manner provided under paragraph 2 hereof.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Deed of Trust. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such

amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof, and shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the rate payable from time to time on outstanding principal under the Note unless payment of interest at such rate would be contrary to applicable law, in which event such amounts shall bear interest at the highest rate permissible under applicable law. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take

any action hereunder.

8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.

9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection-with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, there shall be applied to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust such proportion of the proceeds as is equal to that proportion which the amount of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust immediately prior to the date of taking with the balance of the proceeds and shall be paid to Lender. taking bears to the fair market value of the Property immediately prior to the date of taking, with the balance of the proceeds paid to Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make an award or settle a claim for damages. Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date such notice is mailed. Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at Lender's option, either to restoration or repair of the

Property or to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or change the amount of

such installments.

10. Borrower Not Released. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest.

11. Forbearance by Lender Not a Waiver. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy. The procurement of insurance or the payment of taxes or other liens or charges by Lender shall not be a waiver of Lender's right to accelerate the maturity of the indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust.

12. Remedies Cumulative. All remedies provided in this Deed of Trust are distinct and cumulative to any other right or remedy under this Deed of Trust or afforded by law or equity, and may be exercised concurrently, independently or successively. Borrower Not Released. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured

successively.

Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Captions. The covenants and agreements herein

13. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability: Captions. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 17 hereot. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. The captions and headings of the paragraphs of this Deed of Trust are for convenience only and are not to be used to interpret or define the provisions hereof.

14. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner. (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be given by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail, return receipt requested, to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.

15. Uniform Deed of Trust; Governing Law; Severability. This form of deed of trust combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property. This Deed of Trust shall be governed by the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Deed of Trust or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Deed of Trust and the Note are declared to be severable.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Deed of Trust at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.

of execution or after recordation hereof.

17. Transfer of the Property; Assumption. If all or any part of the Property or an interest therein is sold or transferred by Borrower without Lender's prior written consent, excluding (a) the creation of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to this Deed of Trust, (b) the creation of a purchase money security interest for household appliances, (c) a transfer by devise, descent or by operation of law upon the death of a joint tenant or (d) the grant of any leasehold interest of three years or less not containing an option to purchase, Lender may, at Lender's option, declare all the sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be immediately due and payable. Lender shall have waived such option to accelerate if, prior to the sale or transfer, Lender and the person to whom the Property is to be sold or transferred reach agreement in writing that the credit of such person is satisfactory to Lender and that the interest payable on the sums secured by this Deed of Trust shall be at such rate as Lender shall request. If Lender has waived the option to accelerate provided in this paragraph 17, and if Borrower's successor in interest has executed a written assumption agreement accepted in writing by Lender, Lender shall release Borrower from in interest has executed a written assumption agreement accepted in writing by Lender, Lender shall release Borrower from

all obligations under this Deed of Trust and the Note.

If Lender exercises such option to accelerate, Lender shall mail Borrower notice of acceleration in accordance with paragraph 14 hereof. Such notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed within which Borrower may pay the sums declared due. If Borrower fails to pay such sums prior to the expiration of such period. Lender may, without further notice or demand on Borrower, invoke any remedies permitted by paragraph 18 hereof.

Non-Uniform Covenants. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

18. Acceleration; Remedies. Except as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Deed of Trust, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender prior to acceleration shall mail notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 14 hereof specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a court action to assert the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at Lender's option may declare all of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees.

If lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall execute or cause Trustee to execute a written notice of the occurence of an event of default and

of Lender's election to cause the Property to be sold, and shall cause such notice to be recorded in each county in which the Property or some part thereof is located. Lender shall mail copies of such notice in the manner prescribed by applicable law to Borrower and to other persons prescribed by applicable law. Trustee shall give public notice of sale to the persons and in the manner prescribed by applicable law. After the lapse of such time as may be required by applicable law, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in such order as Trustee may determine. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any parcel of the Property by public announcement at the time and place of any previously scheduled sale. Lender or

Lender's designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property so sold without any covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all reasonable costs and expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorney's fees and costs of title evidence; (b) to all sums secured by this Deed of Trust; and (c) the excess, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Borrower shall have the

right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Deed of Trust discontinued at any time prior to the earlier to occur of (i) the fifth day before sale of the Property pursuant to the power of sale contained in this Deed of Trust or (ii) entry of a judgment enforcing this Deed of Trust if: (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Deed of Trust, the Note and notes securing Future Advances, if any, had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breaches of any covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender and Trustee in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust and in enforcing Lender's and Trustee's remedies as provided in paragraph 18 hereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees; and (d) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Deed of Trust, Lender's interest in the Property and Borrowers obligation to pay the sums secured by this Deed of Trust shall continued unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Deed of Trust and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occured.

20. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver; Lender in Possession. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 18 hereof or abandonment of the Property,

Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 18 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 18 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender, in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver, shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorney's fees, and then to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust. Lender and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

21. Future Advances. Upon request of Borrower, Lender, at Lender's option prior to full reconveyance of the Property by Trustee to Borrower Fourth Property Such Entry Advances with interest thereon, shall be secured by this Deed of Trust when evidences.

rower, may make Future Advances to Borrower. Such Future Advances, with interest thereon, shall be secured by this Deed of Trust when evidence

ed by promissory notes stating that said notes are secured hereby.

22. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall request Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Deed of Trust and all notes evidencing indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without warranty and without charge to the person or persons legally entitled thereto. Such person or persons shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.

23. Substitute Trustee. Lender, at Lender's option, may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon the Trustee herein and by applicable law.

24. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.

25. Assumption Fee. If there is an assumption pursuant to paragraph 17 hereof, Lender may charge an assumption fee of XXX 1.5% OF THE UNPAID PRINCIPAL BALANCE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed t	his Deed of Trust.		\ \	
	-Borrower	PATRICIAL	YNN GASTELUM astell	Wer
	—Borrower .		—Borro	wer
STATE OF NEVADA,		County ss:		
On this 27th day of Ju the undersigned, a notary public in and for the		9 84 State aforesaid,	, personally appeared before r	ne,
PATRICIA LYNN GASTELUN	ı //)			War.
and who executed the within and foregoing ir freely and voluntarily and for the uses and put IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereur of Douglas My commission expires: June 17, 1 KATHLEEN PIKE Notary Public - State of Nevada Appointment Recorded In Douglas County	urposes therein into set my hand	mentioned. and affixed my offi , the day and year in	cial seal at my office in said count this Certificate first above writt	nty en.
MY APPOINTMENT EXPIRES JUNE 17, 1987	County of	Douglas	, State of Neva	ada
1 /	EST FOR REC	ONVEYANCE		
The undersigned is the holder of the note all other indebtedness secured by this Deed of or notes and this Deed of Trust, which are deliby you under this Deed of Trust to the personal Date:	Trust, have been vered hereby, an	paid in full. You are d to reconvey, with cally entitled thereto	e hereby directed to cancel said n out warranty, all the estate now h	ote

PACIFIC FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION RIDER TO DEED OF TRUST

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned ("Borrower") agree(s) that the following provisions shall be incorporated into the deed of trust of even date to which this rider is attached (hereinafter the "Deed of Trust"). So long as this Rider shall remain in effect, to the extent that its provisions are inconsistent with the provisions of the Deed of Trust the provisions of this Rider shall prevail and shall supersede any such inconsistent provisions. If the note secured by the Deed of Trust (hereinafter "Note") or any part of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note is held by the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation or the Federal National Mortgage Association, or their successors, the provisions of this Rider shall be of no further force or effect while the Note or any part of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note is so held, and the provisions of the Deed of Trust, as well as the Note, shall during such time be in effect unaffected by the provisions of this Rider.

1. Governing Law; Severability.

Paragraph 15 of the Deed of Trust is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"15. Governing Law; Severability. The loan secured by this Deed of Trust is made pursuant to the laws of the United States and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, including the federal laws, rules and regulations for federal savings and loan associations. So long as the Note or any part of the indebtedness evidenced thereby is held by a federal savings and loan association the loan contract between the parties, including this Deed of Trust, and the Note and any other obligation secured by the Deed of Trust shall be construed and governed by such laws, rules and regulations. If any paragraph, clause or provision of this Deed of Trust or the Note or any other notes or obligations secured by this Deed of Trust is construed or interpreted by a court of competent jurisdiction to be void, invalid or unenforceable, such decision shall affect only those paragraphs, clauses or provisions so construed or interpreted and shall not affect the remaining paragraphs, clauses and provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note or other notes or obligations secured by this Deed of Trust."

2. Release.

Upon payment of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall cause the Property to be released from the lien of this Deed of Trust and shall surrender this Deed of Trust and all notes evidencing indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust to the person or persons entitled thereto. Borrower shall pay the fee then charged by the Lender and/or Trustee for the issuance of any release or reconveyance and all costs of recordation, prior to issuance thereof.

3. Statement of Obligation.

Lender may collect a fee not to exceed the maximum amount as is allowed by law for furnishing any statement of obligation, beneficiary's statement, beneficiary's demand, or any other statement regarding the condition of or balance owing under the Note or the obligations secured by the Deed of Trust.

4. This rider is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the successors, assigns, heirs, beneficiaries, executors, administrators and other representatives of the parties.

Dated:	JUNE 18, 198	B4	Loan Number:	108392748
		Y		
X FATRI	CIA LYNN GAS	relum Wittlu	n	
The state of the same of				

Out of State — Trust Deed Rider Conventional — Full Amortization

PFS 41112 2M 3-83 CP56265

ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER

THIS ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER is made this 18TH day of JUNE , 19 84, and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Deed to Secure Debt (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's Adjustable Rate Note to PACIFIC FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION. A CORPORATION

(the "Lender") of the same date (the "Note") and covering the

LOAN NO: 108392748

property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

357 SUNSET COURT, STATELINE, NV 89449

(Property Address)

The Note contains provisions allowing for changes in the interest rate. If the interest rate increases, the Borrower's monthly payments will be higher. If the interest rate decreases, the Borrower's monthly payments will be lower.

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenant and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

The Note provides for an initial interest rate of 10.875 %. Section 4 of the Note provides for changes in the interest rate and the monthly payments, as follows:

4. INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

(A) Change Dates

The interest rate I will pay may change on the 1ST day of OCTOBER , 19 85, and on that day of the month every 12 months thereafter. Each date on which my interest rate could change is called a "Change Date."

(B) The Index

Beginning with the first Change Date, my interest rate will be based on an "Index." The Index is the weekly average yield on United States Treasury securities adjusted to a constant maturity of 1 years, as made available by the Federal Reserve Board. The most recent Index figure available as of 45 days before each Change Date is called the "Current Index."

If the Index is no longer available, the Note Holder will choose a new index which is based upon comparable information. The Note Holder will give me notice of its choice.

(C) Calculation of Changes

Before each Change Date, the Note Holder will calculate my new interest rate by adding 2.50 percentage points (2.50 %) to the Current Index. The sum will be my new interest rate.

The Note Holder will then determine the amount of the monthly payment that would be sufficient to repay in full the principal I am expected to owe on the Change Date in substantially equal payments by the maturity date at my new interest rate. The result of this calculation will be the new amount of my monthly payment.

(D) Effective Date of Changes

My new interest rate will become effective on each Change Date. I will pay the amount of my new monthly payment beginning on the first monthly payment date after the Change Date until the amount of my monthly payment changes again.

(E) Notice of Changes

The Note Holder will mail or deliver to me a notice before each Change Date. The notice will advise me of:

- (i) the new interest rate on my loan as of the Change Date;
- (ii) the amount of my monthly payment following the Change Date;
- (iii) any additional matters which the Note Holder is required to disclose; and
- (iv) the title and telephone number of a person who will answer any question I may have regarding the notice.

B. CHARGES; LIENS

Uniform Covenant 4 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Security Instrument, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any, in the manner provided under paragraph 2 hereof or, if not paid in such manner, by Borrower making payment, when due, directly to the payee thereof. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts due under this paragraph, and in the event Borrower shall make payment directly, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payments. Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; however, Borrower shall not be required to discharge any such lien so long as Borrower: (a) shall agree in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by such lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) shall in good faith contest such lien by, or defend against enforcement of such lien in, legal proceedings which in the opinion of Lender operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien or forfeiture of the Property or any part thereof; or (c) shall secure from the holder of such lien an agreement in a form satisfactory to Lender subordinating such lien to this Security Instrument.

If Lender determines that all or any part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain a priority over this Security Instrument, Lender shall give Borrower a notice identifying such lien. Borrower shall satisfy such lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within ten days of the giving of the notice.

102976

C. NOTICE

Uniform Covenant 14 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

14. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.

D. UNIFORM SECURITY INSTRUMENT; GOVERNING LAW; SEVERABILITY

Uniform Covenant 15 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

15. Uniform Security Instrument; Governing Law; Severability. This form of Security Instrument combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

E. TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY OR A BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN BORROWER

Uniform Covenant 17 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or an interest therein is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at Lender's option, declare all the sums secured by this Security Instrument to be immediately due and payable. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is not authorized by Federal law.

If Lender exercises such option to accelerate, Lender shall mail Borrower notice of acceleration in accordance with paragraph 14 hereof. Such notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed within which Borrower may pay the sums declared due. If Borrower fails to pay such sums prior to the expiration of such period, Lender may, without further notice or demand on Borrower, invoke any remedies permitted by paragraph 18 hereof.

Notwithstanding a sale or transfer, Borrower will continue to be obligated under the Note and this Security Instrument unless Lender has released Borrower in writing.

F. LOAN CHARGES

If the loan secured by the Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan exceed permitted limits, then: (1) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (2) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment under the Note.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Adjustable Rate Rider.

(Scal)	LYNN GASTELUM BOTTONOT	You FATE:
(Scal)	(Scal) -Bottower	-
(Sign Original Only)		

PACIFIC FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION ADDENDUM TO ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned ("Borrower") agrees that the following provisions are incorporated into and modify the Adjustable Rate Rider to which this addendum is attached ("Rider") and the Adjustable Rate Note ("Note") payment of which is secured by the Deed of Trust ("Deed of Trust") to which the Rider is attached.

Uniform Covenant 17 of the Deed of Trust entitled as amended "Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower" is further amended by adding the following provisions:

Lender shall consent to a sale or transfer of the Property if: (1) Borrower causes to be submitted to Lender information required by Lender to evaluate the transferee as if a new loan were being made to the transferee; (2) Lender reasonably determines that Lender's security will not be impaired and that the risk of a breach of any covenant in the Deed of Trust and Note is acceptable; and (3) the transferee signs an assumption agreement that is acceptable to Lender and that obligates the transferee to keep all the promises and agreements made in the Deed of Trust and Note, as modified by the Rider. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Lender may also charge a reasonable fee as a condition to Lender's consent to any sale or transfer.

	Dated: JUNE 101 149	4	LUBII # 108392748	
			/ /	
	Borrower:	00		•
X	Tatricia Lyn	n Dastelu	m	
196	Tatucia Lynn Gaste	LUM		
	/ /			
•		^		
		/ /		

ADDENDUM TO ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER

AND

ADJUSTABLE RATE NOTE

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned ("Borrower") agrees the following provisions are incorporated into and modify the Adjustable Rate Rider to which this Addendum is attached ("Rider") and the Adjustable Rate Note ("Note"), payment of which is secured by the Deed of Trust to which the Rider is attached:

- Notwithstanding any provision in the Rider or Note, the parties agree that the interest rate provided for in the Note shall not increase to a rate higher than _____5.00 percentage points above the initial interest rate provided for in the Note.
- 2. Notwithstanding any provision in the Rider or Note, the parties agree that the payment provided for in the Note shall not increase or decrease more than 7.5% of the preceding payment.
- 3. The new monthly payments on the Note will begin on the Payment Change Dates which shall be every 12 months and will not be more than the previous payment amount multiplied by the number 1.075. This amount is called "Limited Payment Amount."
- My unpaid principal balance can never exceed a maximum amount equal to one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the principal amount I originally borrowed. My paying a Limited Payment Amount beginning on a Payment Change Date, and interest rate increases occuring between Payment Change Dates, could cause my unpaid principal balance to exceed that maximum amount. If so, on the date that my unpaid principal balance would exceed that limit, I will instead begin paying a new monthly payment until the next Payment Change Date. The new monthly payment will be in an amount which would be sufficient to repay my then unpaid principal balance in full on the maturity date at my current interest rate in substantially equal payments.
- Beginning with the first monthly payment due 25 years after the first payment is due on this Note, I will pay the Full Payment Amount as my monthly payment, subject to change each Payment Change Date thereafter.
- As used herein the word Borrower includes the singular as well as the plural and all successors and assigns as appropriate.
- To the extent that the provisions of this Addendum are inconsistent with the provisions of the Rider or the Note to which it is attached, the provisions of this Addendum shall prevail and shall supersede any such inconsistent provisions.

medistatent provisions.		
Dated: <u>JUNE 18, 1984</u>	Loan # <u>108392748</u>	
Borrower: Satricia Lynn Dastelum	ttlum	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	CHAIR REQUESTED BY	
	SILVER STATE TITLE CO. IN OFFICIAL RECORDS OF DOUGLAS CO. NEVAD:: 1984 JUN 29 PM 4: 31	
•	- •	
	SUZANNE BEAUDREAU RECORDER BLUE MENSON	102976
	· Nep	COOP (C)O2 nu

LA264 PFS 1 Yr. Custom ARM-Addendum to Adjustable Rate Rider - Payment & Rate Cap

BOOK 684 PAGE 3290